ORDINANCE NO. 76- 73 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

	SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN	Russell	Sweetney	ON	THE
15+	DAY OF October	, 1973.	•		

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 11-66 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 29-70 BY CHANGING THE DEFINITION OF "JUNK CAR".

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Section 1. "Junk Car." as contained in Ordinance No. 11-66 amended by Ordinance 29-70, is hereby amended as follows:

"Junk Car. Junk Car is (a) any used care or motor vehicle not in the process of reconditioning, which has been abandoned for use as a motor vehicle on public highways [and] or which is in unsafe operating condition and shall have remained in such condition for a period in excess of [thirty (30)] five (5) days; or (b) is a motor vehicle impounded at any location off the public highway; or (c) is a motor vehicle being stored for service and repair; provided, however, that if said motor vehicle was impounded by order of the City Manager of anyone designated by him in accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of Ordinance 29-70 or by order of the Chief of Police of Centerville, said motor vehicle shall not be considered a Junk Car.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 1st day of october, 1973.

Mayor of the City of Centerville,

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 76-73 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1st day of October , 1973.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar

Municipal Attorney